DocusSign Envelope ID: 93897AB9-39A4-4AFF-8E54-8512DA40711F

<WCUII,kIn<':‘. —
Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc. B

CONTRACT AMENDMENT: MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
Work Authorization (RFP#2020-01-01)
(Harbinger Systems, Inc.)

Master Services Agreement Work Authorization RFP#2020-01-01 between Harbinger Systems, Inc.
(“Contractor”) and Western Climate Initiative, Inc. (“WCI, Inc.”), which was executed by the parties
on May 15, 2020, is hereby further amended as follows:

Summary of Changes

Amendment Number o2 |

Effective Date for Amendment March 12, 2021

Current Agreement Amount _

Changes to the Agreement Amount Net increase of-
Amended Maximum Agreement Amount _

Previous Agreement Term Beginning on May 15, 2020 and

ending on March 12, 2021

New Agreement Term Beginning on March 12, 2021 and
ending on September 15, 2021

Extension of Tasks Software Development Services

Purpose of this Amendment

Extend the term of the contract so Contractor can finalize software development deliverables to
ensure a fully functional platform.

Specific Terms and Conditions which Constitute the Amendment

The agreement referenced above is modified as follows:

e The Term of the Agreement is extended to September 15, 2021.

Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 93897AB9-39A4-4AFF-BE54-8512DA40711F

(V}’_C.Llﬂe —

Contract Amendment Master Services Agreement: Harbinger Systems, Inc.

Explanation of Changes

Development of Platform is still in progress.

Approvals

This document and any attachments described herein constitute an amendment to the above
numbered agreement. All provisions of that contract, except those which are explicitly changed by
this amendment, shall remain in full force and effect. By signing, the Contractor and WCl, Inc. do
hereby accept and approve this amendment.

Contractor

Signature on File

3/11/2021

Authorized Signature

~Seema Chaudhary

Date

Chief Alliance Officer

Name

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.

Signature on File

Title

Authorized Signature

Greg Tamblyn

Date

Executive Director

Name

Title

Page 2 of 2

.3'«/{[/‘?.!_


ZM
Line

ZM
Line


WCI Inc.

Woastarn Climate |-'1|'Hn:.|1i'-.'-t:.. e,

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Software Development Statement of Work for MSA #2020-01

RFP #2020-01 Enterprise Solutions IT Professional Services
May 15, 2020

Page 1 of 2



STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
(“Amendment”)

AGREEMENT NUMBER

2020-01-

1. This Amendment to the above referenced Agreement is entered into between Western Climate
Initiative, Inc. (WCI, Inc.) and the Contractor named below:

CONTRACTOR'S NAME
Harbinger Systems Inc.

2. Effective Date of May 15, 2020
Amendment is:

3. The maximum amount

of the Agreement is: _

4. The parties agree to amend the Agreement and incorporate the following documents (and any
documents or exhibits attached thereto) set forth below. All capitalized terms not defined herein

are given the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment to the Agreement

Exhibit A: Attachment A — Statement of Work and Work Authorization
Exhibit B: Section C (Auction Project Budget Detail) of Attachment B
Exhibit C: Attachment F — Contractor’s Technical and Cost Proposat for

the Auction Project

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been execdted by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR'’S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

Harbinger Systems Inc.

Signature on File

DATE SIGNED(Do not

w5/ 1c (2024

authorized Signature [ ]
SEEMA A- CcHAUD - ¥

ADDRESS
16770 NE 79" Street, Suit 106,Redmond WA 98052

CONTRACTEE

CONTRACTEE’S NAME
Western Climate InitiativeI Inc,

BY (Authonized Signatu ..
Signature on Flle

DATE SIGNEDDo not
type) g/ s/ 20

PRINTED NAME AND
Greg Tamblyn, Executive Director

ADDRESS
980 9t Street, Suite 1600, Sacramento, CA 95814

WCI, Inc. Use Only

Page 2 of 2




Exhibit A

{Details have been removed from the public document for business confidentiality and
business sensitive information}

Exhibit A



Auction Platform
Statement of Work

Request for Proposal RFP#: 2020-01

AUCTION PROJECT PLATFORM
STATEMENT OF WORK (SOW)
RELEASE:

MARCH 20, 2020

WCI Inc.

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.



.____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________| |
Auction Project Platform - Statement of Work
Table of Contents
1 Overview of the Auction Project PIatform ... 3
2 SErvices t0 D& ProVIAEd .......ccciieiiieieice ettt 3
3 Contractor DElIVErabIes ..o 4
3.1, Kick-off Meeting DeliVerables ..........coiiiiiieiciciicciciccccct ettt 5
3.2.  Technical deliVErables: ...ttt 5
3.3 POJCT: ettt ee 7
4 WC, INC. DEIVEIADIES. ...ttt ettt ettt e st e et e e s te e s etaessaaeesaeeanns 10
4.1, Project DeliVerables.........cco s 10
4.2, Development DElIVErabIES ........ccciveirieirieeeee ettt 10
5 Project Plan and Work SChEAUIE .........ooeireiriieeeee e 11
6 SUPPOIT SEIVICES ...ttt sttt sttt b e bbbttt a e bt sb e s b e st et et eneebesbesbentens 13

Confidential and Business Sensitive
2



Exhibit B
C. Auction Project Budget Detail

A top-level summary of the fees for the Auction Project is as follows:

Activity Cost
Platform Development
Scope Change Budget
Support & Maintenance
TOTAL Not-to-Exceed
COST

Budget Detail for each deliverable and milestone for this task will be added to this
Exhibit once finalized by the parties.

Support & Maintenance Costs

Costs set forth above do not include hosting costs, procurement, or maintenance of
setup which will be approved by WCI, Inc. before being incurred.

All licenses (if applicable) are not included in the above costs which will be approved by
WCI, Inc. before being incurred (if any).

Taxes, if applicable to any goods purchased, are not included in the above costs and
will be charged separately.

Exhibit B



Exhibit C

{Details have been removed from the public document for business confidentiality
and competitiveness reasons.}

Exhibit C



¥, HARBINGER

Your partner in technology innovation

PROPOSAL FOR

Enterprise Solution — Professional IT Services
RFP No. 2020-01 — Auction Project SoW

May 4, 2020
Harbinger Systems, Inc.
I
Presented To: / _—"i'.'."w\

‘\"\'\ Weste Clmut Initiative, Inc.

%e


http://www.harbinger-systems.com/

Harbinger Systems — Response to WCI RFP No. 2020-01 — Auction Project SowW
F,HARBINGE

Cover Letter

To, April 15, 2020

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.

Subject: Response to Enterprise Solution Professional IT Services-Auction Platform Statement of Work
Dear WCI Personnel,

We at Harbinger Systems, Inc. are very pleased to participate in a bid for software development services solicited by
Western Climate Initiative, Inc. via the RFP. We are delighted to submit our proposal in response to the same.

Harbinger Systems, Inc., a subsidiary of the Harbinger Group, is a global organization in business for the past 20 years

with offices in the United States and India. It provides software technology services to United Nations, World Bank, US
Army, Healthcare, Banking and Finance as well as hi-tech companies in the United States such as Microsoft, Cisco,
HP and many more in over 60 countries. We also have several start-ups, small, and mid-sized companies as our clients.

WCI, Inc.’s initiative to develop its Auction Platform is of special interest to us, given the outreach of the platform and the
value it proposes to its benefactors. At the same time, our expertise with web development, specifically with |
.

1, i
proposal and its annexures elaborate our offering to WCI, Inc.

On behalf of Harbinger Systems Inc.,

Regards,

Seema Chaudhary
Chief Alliance Officer
Harbinger Systems, Inc.

I
|
Date: April 15, 2020

© 2020 Harbinger Systems, Inc. | www.harbinger-systems.com



http://www.harbinger-systems.com/

Harbinger Systems — Response to WCI RFP No. 2020-01 — Auction Project SowW .
¢, HARBINGER

Harbinger Systems, Inc.
Privacy Policy

This document contains proprietary and confidential information. All data submitted to the Western Climate
Initiative, Inc. (henceforth referred to as WCI in this document) is provided in reliance upon its consent
not to use or disclose any information contained herein except the in the context of business dealings with
the Harbinger Group.

The recipient agrees not to duplicate or distribute or permit others to duplicate or distribute any material
contained herein without Harbinger Group’s written consent.

NOTE: This document is valid for a period of 180 days.

© 2020 Harbinger Systems, Inc. |


http://www.harbinger-systems.com/

Harbinger Systems — Response to WCI RFP No. 2020-01 — Auction Project SowW .
F,HARBINGE

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS ... cuiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiteiieesinetaseteiseesiesssossiasssasssnssesssasssssssasessssssssssssasssnsssnsssnsssnssanssnnens 4
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ....iuuiiuiiieiieeiioiiasiairuiisssississinsrsismesisesiosstssstsssssssssstssstasstassssssssssssssasssasssns 5
2 TECHNICAL PROPOSAL TO AUCTION PROJECT BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS......c..ccoctuirninnninncnnncnnnnens 9
2.A RESPONSE TO AUCTION PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE (ATTACHMENT A) 1.uvveiiiiieniieerireenreesreesreesreesseesseesseessesssseessseessseesas 9
2.B PROPOSED SOLUTION - BUSINESS & TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS (ATTACHMENTS B, C-G) ..eevuviiiieeiiiesiieesie e esiveesvee e 30
2.B.1 Our Understanding Of REQUITEIMENTS ...........cceeuueeeeeieeeeeiiieeesiseeeesstteeeesteaeesisasasasseseesssssassssaasassseseesssssessssees 30
2.B.2 Proposed TECANICAI SOIULION ........cccueeeuiieiieiieeeeet ettt ettt sttt s et e st e s esaeesnee s 38
2.C PROJECT DELIVERABLES ..ceeeeuuttteeaurtteenureeesaureresasteeesnseesasusesesansseessasssesssnsesesasseeesanssesssnsesesanssesesanseeessnsesessnssesesnnnees 57
2.C.1 Execution MethodoIOgy — AGIlE..........coueeoeeeiieieeeeeee ettt ettt ettt e e s 57
2.C.2 Project MANGGEMENT PIAN.............coeeeeeieeeeee e e et e ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e ettt e et s e e s tseaaeasssaaeessaasasseseeasssaaenansees 58
2.C.3 ChANGE MONAGEMENT.........ee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e s et e s e e sase e sate e s st e saseesateesaneesaseesaseenaneens 62
2.C.4 COMMUNICALION PIAN ...ttt e ettt e ettt e ettt e e et a e et s e e e tbeaaeasssa s e sssaaeastsesenastssaeanssnas 63
2.C.5 RiSK MANAGEMENT PION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ste st e st e st e sateesaseesateenanees 65
2.C.6 QUAITEY ASSUIGICE.....cc..veeeeeeeeeeeeeee et e e ettt e e et tee e e et e e e e etsae e ettt e e e atse s easssa e e ssaaaaasssssaeasssasaasssaaaanssasenasssasensssnes 67
W O A =T 1 BN 1 4 Lot (Y =PRI 71
B O D =] [ =T o ] =SSR 72
2.C.9 PIrE-TEQUISITES ......eeeeeiee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e ettt e sttt e st e e e ettt e e sne e e satsteeesabneesesnneesaanneas 73
2.C. 10 ASSUMPLIONS oo eeeeee ettt ettt ettt et et et et et et et et et e aee et et et e e et e s et e e aseaaa et atasesesaresasessseraranens 73
2.C. 11 OUL OF SCOPC ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e s e et e st esat e s ate e at e e s ate e s ateesateesaseesateesaseesbeenanees 75
2.D TIMELINE WITH MILESTONES, DELIVERABLES, AND COST ..ettteutteeesureeesureeeenureeesssreeessuseeessabeeesansseeesanseeesssesessnsseeessnnees 76
2.E RESUMES OF KEY PERSONNEL AND OTHER PERSONNEL ....vvveeetteeeesereresuseeeesueeesssreeesssseesssseeesssssesssnsssesssssenessnssesssnnnees 79
3 FEE PROPOSAL FOR THE RFP ...c.ccuuiiuiiiiiiiiiniiniiieniieniienieeiioiiasiresirssisssisssrsssrsssrssssesssessssssasssassens 114
BLA THE APPROACH. ... ttttteee e e ettt ee e e e ettt et e e e e s eaaasbe e et e e e e e s as b e et e e e e e e s nabe b et e e e e e s e nse b e e e e e e e s e s nnbabeeeeesesaanbebeeeeeeesannnnraneeas 114
BUB ESTIMATED FEES ...etteiiuitteeiittee ettt e e sttt e e ettt e s et e st e e s sar et e s ease e e e s e e e e s sase e e s eameeeesambe e e e sasaeeeeanbeeesannneeesanneeeesnrenesanns 115
3.B.1 MilESTONES AN FEES........eevveeieeeeeeeee ettt e e ettt e e e e e st ettt e e e e e e e e stteaaaaeeesasssaaaaeeeessssssssaaseessssssssaneas 115
3.B.2 Estimated Cost Breakdown by FUNCEIONGI AFEQ .........ccccveeeeeeeieeeeiieeeesiteeeeee e sseeeeestttaessaeaessesenesnsaeaeeasnes 118
3.B.3 Cost Breakdown by DeliVerable GIroUD..............euueeeecuuueeieiieeeeectieee e e e eeesitteet e e e e e stitaaaa e e eessiisasaaaaeessssssseneaas 119
3.C SUPPORT SERVICES .eeeuuttteeeureeesauteeeesneeeessureeesasaeeesnsseesaureeesannseeesansaeesaaseeesanneeeesanseeeesanaeesenbeeesannneeesneneeesnnenesann 119
3.D TERMS & CONDITIONS ..vteeeuureeeeauureeesueeeesauteeesasreeesausteesauseeesasseeesausseessaseeesanssseesasssessasseessnseeessnsseessasseessssseesnnns 121
4 ANSWERS — CLARIFICATIONS FROM PRE-BID CONFERENCE.......c..ccotvuiiuniinniiniiniinnsiensissincsncnens 122
5 ABOUT HARBINGER .......ccciituiiiiiriiiriiiiiiniiiireiiiesiiesinesieesiossiasisessssstsssssssrsssrsssrssssessssssssssasssasssns 124
5.A PRODUCT ENGINEERING AND IMODERNIZATION ..cuuvreteruureeeesureeesanreresausreessneeesasnreresanseeessanenesssnsesesannneessanseesesnenesann 125
5.B TECHNOLOGY EXPERTISE ...uittteeeeeeeeeiuiteteeeeesaausteeeeeeesesauuteteeeeeeesaausbeteeeeesaaannbeeeeeeeseannbaeeeeaeeesaansanaeeaeaesannnnreneeas 126
5.C CENTERS OF EXCELLENCE (COE) @HARBINGER ....ceuteeteeeiterteeesitestteesute sttt esasesbeeesseesseesseesaseesnseessessnseesnsesssseesnnes 126
5. D) CLOUD SERVICES ....ttttteeeeeeaauttttteeaeesaaausteteeeeesaauusbe e eeeeeaasaunbeeeeeeeaeaaanss e e e eeeeesaassbeeeeeee e e s nnbaeeeaeeeesaanbabeeeeeeesannnnraneeas 127
L0 U GRS 128
6 CASE STUDIES.....cuiiteiitniinniianirairuiirsissiasmnsrsssrsssresseesiasstassrsssssssssssssssasssassrassrsssssssssssasssasssasssns 129
6.A CASE STUDIES RELATED TO CLOUD BASED ENTERPRISE PLATFORM DEVELOPMENT .....uuiiiiiieeeeeiiirireeeeeeesiieeeeeeeseseanereeeeas 129
6.B CASE STUDIES RELATED TO CONTENT MANAGEMENT & LOCALIZATION ....uuvveeiiiieeeeiieeeseireeesneeeeesireeesenneessnneesesaneeesenns 134
6.C CASE STUDIES RELATED TO CHANGE IMANAGEMENT ....vtttteeeeeiuuietteeeesesauusteteeeesseaunbeeeeeeesesannbereeeeesesanssneeeeesesannnnreneeas 137

© 2020 Harbinger Systems, Inc. | www.harbinger-systems.com —


http://www.harbinger-systems.com/

	Contract-MSA2020-01-01_HarbingerSystems002-20210310-EN Signed Harbinger Fully-Executed_Redacted.pdf
	WCI Inc-Harbinger MSA Amendment with Attachments signed WCI Inc_signed Harbinger Redacted_ v2.pdf
	WCI Inc-Harbinger MSA Attachment A - Auction Platform SOW (00146275-4xD77F5).pdf
	1.
	1 Overview of the Auction Project Platform
	2 Services to be Provided
	3 Contractor Deliverables
	3.1. Kick-off Meeting Deliverables
	3.2. Technical deliverables:
	3.3. Project:

	4 WCI, Inc. Deliverables
	4.1. Project Deliverables
	4.2. Development Deliverables

	5 Project Plan and Work Schedule
	6 Support Services
	7 Attachments
	Attachment A-1: Auction Project Business Requirements
	Attachment A-2: Architecture Constraints
	Attachment A-3: API Implementation
	Attachment A-4: Authentication, Roles, Groups and Permissions for the Auction Project Platform
	Attachment A-5: Content Management for the Auction Project Platform
	Attachment A-6: Development Methodology
	Attachment A-7: Service Level Agreements (SLA)
	During Events
	Outages
	Response Times
	Availability - Databases
	Availability - Applications
	Availability - System Access

	Attachment A-8: Project Plan and Work Schedule



	WCI Inc-Harbinger MSA Amendment with Attachments signed WCI Inc_signed Harbinger Redacted.pdf
	WCI Inc-Harbinger MSA Attachment A - Auction Platform SOW (00146275-4xD77F5).pdf
	1.
	1 Overview of the Auction Project Platform
	2 Services to be Provided
	3 Contractor Deliverables
	3.1. Kick-off Meeting Deliverables
	3.2. Technical deliverables:
	3.3. Project:

	4 WCI, Inc. Deliverables
	4.1. Project Deliverables
	4.2. Development Deliverables

	5 Project Plan and Work Schedule
	6 Support Services
	7 Attachments
	Attachment A-1: Auction Project Business Requirements
	Attachment A-2: Architecture Constraints
	Attachment A-3: API Implementation
	Attachment A-4: Authentication, Roles, Groups and Permissions for the Auction Project Platform
	Attachment A-5: Content Management for the Auction Project Platform
	Attachment A-6: Development Methodology
	Attachment A-7: Service Level Agreements (SLA)
	During Events
	Outages
	Response Times
	Availability - Databases
	Availability - Applications
	Availability - System Access

	Attachment A-8: Project Plan and Work Schedule






{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}



